expected rate of return on the Pension fund investments of 2.5% is based on an assumed inflation rate of
2.5%, plus an assumed 0% real rate of return on invested assets. The assumed real rate of return reflects
the likelihood that assets will continue to be invested conservatively.   There is not significant risk related to
the rate of return because the Fiduciary Net Position exceeds 800% of the total pension and healthcare
liability.   The assets of the Pension fund are all held within the City of Camas’ internal investment pool,
which is disclosed in Note IV A.   As such there is no estimated rate of return by asset class, as the assets of
the Pension plan are not identifiable.

Further, there were no assumptions made about future cash flows, other than the expected benefit
payments, as there are no future employer or employee contributions required in the plan.

Sensitivity of NPL

The Trust Fund’s net pension and healthcare liability is calculated using the discount rate of 2.5 percent.
The following table presents net pension and healthcare liability if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage point lower versus 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease (1.5%) Current Discount Rate (2.5%) 1% Increase (3.5%)
 $(612,373)  $(853,726)  $(1,061,162)

Pension Expense

For the year ended December 31, 2017, the trust fund recognized expense in the amount of $0.

83

Change in Net Pension (Asset)Liability
Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability (a)

Fiduciary Net
Position (b)

Net Pension Liability (a) -
(b)

Balances at 12/31/2016 $   310,078  $   2,477,392  $   (2,167,314)
Changes for the Year   -
   Interest   9,791   -   9,791
   Changes in benefit terms   1,196,437   1,196,437
   Differences between expected and
   actual experience  (49,677)   (49,677)
   Changes of assumptions   40,670   40,670
   Net investment income   19,931   (19,931)
   Benefit payments  (130,586)  (130,586)   -
   Other changes - LEOFF contribution  (136,298)   136,298
   Administrative expense   -   -   -
Net Changes   1,066,635   (246,953)   1,313,588

   Balances at 12/31/2017 $   1,376,713  $   2,230,439  $   (853,726)

The fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability is 162%.  There is no covered payroll.

Pension Plan Investments

The Firemen’s Pension Fund assets consists of $2,230,439 in pooled investments as of December 31, 2017.
The Pension Fund follows the city investment policies as disclosed in Note IV A.  Further, as these are
pooled investments, there are no identifiable assets.

D. POST RETIREMENT HEALTH CARE PROGRAM (OPEB)

The following table represents the aggregate other post employment benefits other than pension amounts
for the City’s Single Employer plan subject to the requirements of the GASB Statement 75, Accounting and
Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions for the year 2017:

Aggregate OPEB Amounts
OPEB Liabilities $   7,003,881
OPEB expense/expenditures $   266,242

Plan Description